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We are pleased to provide you with the summary results of our 2023 Thoroughbred
Horse Farm Compensation survey. This survey focuses on compensation matters for
Thoroughbred horse farms throughout the United States and Canada. We hope that
these compiled results will be a helpful tool for you to use in conducting your business
throughout the year.

We would like to thank the NTRA for assisting us to expand this survey
nationally. We also thank those who responded, as these responses continue
to make this survey useful.

As always, we welcome your feedback and suggestions for future survey topics.
Sincerely,

Dean Dorton Equine Team

deandorton.com
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SURVEY DEMOGRAPHICS

52 thoroughbred horse farms across North
America participated in this survey. The most
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The responding farms range in size from 6 acre to 4,358 acres, with an average of 87% used acreage per farm.

Maximum: 4,358 acres g -

Average: 617 acres

77% of farms have fewer v
than 1,000 acres.

23% of farms have 1,000 or more

total acres.

Most responding farms have, on average, fewer than five full-time (year-round) employees.

5-15
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SURVEY DEMOGRAPHICS

About half of the responding farms have stallions, while nearly all of the responding farms have mares
and foals. The breakdown of stallions, mares, and foals maintained per full-time groom is:

Stallions

1-5 horses
6-10 horses NG 9%
11-15 horses

16-20 horses [0 4%

of responding farms have stallions.

21-25 horses 0%

More than 25 horses I 14%

Mares

1-5 horses NN 2%
6-10 horses [N 39%

11-15 horses

16-20 horses [0 4%
21-25 horses [ 6%
More than 25 horses NG 2 1%

96% | of responding farms have mares.

Foals

1-5horses NN 31%
6-10 horses [N 37%

11-15 horses

16-20 horses [0 4%

94% ) of responding farms have foals.

21-25horses [ 4%
More than 25 horses  [INNREG 15%
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EMPLOYEES

The change in employment is trending upwards from our 2021 survey. 35% of farms have increased
employment over the past year compared to only 20% in 2021. Even with increased employment levels,
39% of farms still feel understaffed.

EMPLOYMENT CHANGE SINCE LAST YEAR

25% R 4%

20% R 4%

-15%

0% P 6%
5% R 6%
v A
5% |EEGEGIN 3
10%

15% |GG 8
20% [ 2%
25% R 4%
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AVERAGE PAY RATES: HOURLY

The following chart details compensation for hourly farm employees:

Horse Labor

B Groom M Foreman

Less than $10.00 0%

$20.00 or more - 8%
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AVERAGE PAY RATES: HOURLY

The following chart details compensation for hourly farm employees:

Farm Labor

Watchman [ Agricultural Worker

Less than $10.00
6%

$10.00-$10.99

B 3%

$11.00-$11.99
0%

$12.00-$12.99

Bl o
I >0

$13.00-$13.99

$14.00-$14.99

I 22
I -

$15.00-$15.99

$16.00-$16.99

B 6%

$17.00-$17.99

B 3%

$18.00-$18.99

i %

$19.00-$19.99
0%

$20.00 or more

B 3%
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AVERAGE PAY RATES: HOURLY

The following chart details compensation for hourly farm employees. We noted that the majority of
farms do not employ skilled laborers.

Farm Labor

M Seasonal Worker — Agriculture M Skilled Laborer
(mowing, trimming, etc.) (mechanic, plumber, etc.)

Less than $10.00 . 4%

$20.00 or more - 7%
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AVERAGE PAY RATES: HOURLY

Office Labor

B Office Administrator

I 6%

The following chart Less than $10.00 Bookkeeper
details compensation 0%
for hourly farm
employees: 0%
$10.00-$10.99
0%

[ Booking Secretary

0%
$11.00-$11.99
0%

0%
$12.00-$12.99
0%

0%
$13.00-$13.99
0%

0%
$14.00-$14.99
I 8%

I 18%
$15.00-$15.99

I 25%
I 12%

$16.00-$16.99

I 17 %

0%
$17.00-$17.99
0%

Il 6%
$18.00-$18.99
N 8%

0%
$19.00-$19.99
0%
I 29 %
$20.00-$24.99
I 25%
I 29 %

I 17 %
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AVERAGE PAY RATES: SALARY

The following chart details compensation for salaried farm managers.

Farm Managers
9 M General Manager

Division Manager

I 10%

$30,000-$34,999 [ Stallion Manager
0%
Il 4%

$35,000-$39,999

I 29 %
Il 4%

$40,000-$49,999
0%

I 14%
$50,000-$59,999
0%
Il 4%
$60,000-$69,999
I 14%
I 18%
$70,000-$79,999
I, 29 %
I 10%
$80,000-$99,999
0%
I 10%
$100,000-$119,999
I 14%
Il 4%
$120,000-$139,999
I 14%
I 4%
$140,000-$159,999
0%
I 18%
0%

$160,000 or more
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AVERAGE PAY RATES: SALARY

M Office M
Farm Office ce Vanager

0% Business/Finance Manager

M Farm Accountant

20,000-%$22,499
S0000S247 . 18%
0% - - - - - [ Accounts Payable Clerk

$30,000-$34,999

33500083955 R 28 %

40,000-$49,999
$40,000-% - 5%

$50,000-$59,999 _ 9%,

$60,000-$69,999

$70,000-$79,999

$80,000-$99,999

$120,000-$139,999

$160,000 or more 0%
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SALES STAFF

O/ of responding farms employ sales staff.
AVERAGE DAILY PAY RATE FOR SALES STAFF

$130-$139 0%

$140-$149 0%

$150 - $159

$160-$169 [ %
$170-$179 0%

$180-$189 0%

$190-$199 0%

$200 - $209

$210-$219 0%

s220-$220 [ 7%
$230-$239 [ 5%

$240-$249 0%

$250 or more
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BONUS PROGRAM

O/ of responding farms offer a bonus program. The following positions are eligible to
6 4 o participate:

Owners 0%

vorsgermen: |
Full-time employees
Part-time employees _ 30%
Other - 6%

Examples of others who participate include seasonal employees, year-round
employees, riders, and contract workers.

O/ of horse farms offering a bonus program use horse sale results as the key metric for
O their bonus program calculation.

MOST COMMON KEY METRIC FOR BONUS PROGRAM

None/subjective

Horse sale results

Overall net income

Net income by department

Tenure

Financial improvement from prior year
LEAST COMMON KEY METRIC FOR BONUS PROGRAM

The majority of farms do not use a specific percentage of any key metric for funding the bonus plan itself.
Of those that do, specific percentages range from horse sale proceeds (example: 3% of Yearling sales) to
2-5% sales, 10% or 12% of company revenue.

O/ of farms pay bonuses annually. 24% pay semi-annually, 7% pay after sales proceeds
6 2 O e received, and 7% pay during other times like at the end of breeding season, end

of sales, holiday bonus, after racing, or just on a discretionary basis.
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DENTAL INSURANCE

2 8 % of responding farms provide dental insurance.

1 5 o/ of responding farms pay the full premium for dental insurance for their employees.

Who pays the premium?

Employer
[ Employees

M Both

For farms where both employer and employee pay a share of the premium for dental
insurance, the shared cost ranges significantly from farm to farm:

100 for the emplovyee and 0% for dependents
Employer: G070 and Employee: 40770

Employer: 207 and Employee: 0%

Employer: 11-20%% and Employee: F0-29“%
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LIFE INSURANCE

3 O% of responding farms provide life insurance.

7 2 o/ of responding farms pay the full premium for life insurance for their employees.

Who pays the premium?

Employer

[ Employees

M Both
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HEALTH INSURANCE

Less than one-half of the farms provide health insurance.

43
Yes

Single Health Coverage

O/ of all farms that provide single (individual) health insurance pay the premium
1 O O o entirely or split the premium between the employer and the employee.

Who pays the premium?

Since our last survey, more farms share this cost with employees versus covering the
full cost of premiums. For farms where the single health insurance premium is shared
by the employer and employee, there are variances in percentages paid:

50/50 Employer and Employee

Emplovyer: 100%% of base plan, A0 of buy-up

Employer: A0% and Employee: 1077

Employer: A5%% and Employee: 5%

Employer: 0% and Employee: 2077

Employer: 70770 and Employee: 307

Employer: 60770 and Employee 40770

WManagement: 100%%; Hourly - Emplover: 5% and Employee: 2577

Family Health Coverage
9 O% of farms offer family health insurance coverage an increase from 72% in 2021.

Who pays the premium?

Employer pays the premium _ 15%
Employee pays the premium _ 20%

Both share the cost of the premium

For farms where the family health insurance premium is shared by both the employer
and employee, there are variances in percentages paid:
o Emplover: 667 and Employee: 22
Employer: 0% and Employee: 2077
Employer: 40%% and Employee: 6070
Employer: 5% and Employee: 25%
Employer: 7077 and Employee 307
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HEALTH INSURANCE

HEALTH INSURANCE PROVIDER

Aetna [l 5%
Anthem (includes Blue Cross Blue Shield) _ 75%

Other*

State=sponsored** [ 10%

*Other means the insurance provider was not listed or respondents indicated that employees
choose their provider

**State-sponsored indicates a plan such as a state-sponsored thoroughbred association plan

Insurance premiums increased for the majority of farms this year.

90%
Yes

Increases for farms ranged from 3.2% to 10%, but the average increase was 7 %
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HEALTH INSURANCE

The following chart details the percent (%) change in health insurance premiums over the prior year
based on employee ranges.

The increase is broken down by full-time employees as categorized on the right-hand legend:

Increase in Premium
0%

0%-4% increase 26-50 Employees
I 14%
I 17 %
I S 6%
I S 3%

0%

M 0-25 Employees

[ More than 50 Employees

5%-9% increase

10%-14% increase
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WAGE INCREASES

Most of the respondents had a 5% or 10% wage increase in the past year. In the coming year, the majority of
farms are unsure how much their average price wage increase will be, with 5% being the most popular response.

M Past Year Next Year

Unknown
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EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN

3 5 o/ of the responding farms provide an employee retirement plan.

Who funds the plan?

o) I ;'
Profit-sharing _ 19%
Money purchase
Defined benefit pension _ 13%
Deferred nonqualified compensation 0%

Simplified Employee Pension (SEP) 0%

simple 1RA plan [ 19%

Type of Employee Retirement Plan

The below reports a decline in participation by eligible employees versus our 2021 survey.

PARTICIPATION RATE (%) OF ELIGIBLE EMPLOYEES

0-10% eligible || N NG 9%
11-20% eligible 0%
21-30% eligible
31-40% eligible [ 059
41-50% eligible [N 6%
51-60% eligivle [N %
61-70% eligivle || N 6%
71-80% eligible
81-90% eligible [T 139
91-100% eligible [ NG 3%

Percent (%) of Eligible Employees
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VACATION DAYS

7 1 % of the respondents provide paid vacation time for FULL-TIME employees.

30%

Depends 9-10  11-12 13-14 14+
on tenure

Amount of Vacation Days Allowed

Other:
e Accrues over a period of time; examples include receiving a small amount
initially and thew accruing more the longer they are emploved with the
farm

9 % of the respondents provide paid vacation time for PART-TIME employees.

25% 25%

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Depends 4 _ 9-10 11-12 13-14

on tenure

Amount of Vacation Days Allowed
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SICK DAYS

5 5 % of the respondents provide paid sick time for FULL-TIME employees.

32%

Depends 4 5 7-8  9-10 11-12 13-14
on tenure

Amount of Sick Days Allowed
9 % of the respondents provide paid sick time for PART-TIME employees.

75%

25%

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Depends 4 _ 9-10 11-12 13-14

on tenure

Amount of Sick Days Allowed
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HOUSING

8 2 o/ of the responding farms provide on-farm housing for employees.

Rent varies per farm as follows:

Rent charged at market rate

Rent charged below market rate

No rent charged

3 5 % of farms require signed agreements with tenants.

2 5 % of farms provide a housing allowance to offset off-farm housing costs.

1 8 O/ of respondents base the amount of housing allowance on an employee's position or title.

Housing allowance paid on average per employee position varies significantly. The overall
average was $380 per month.

HIGHEST HOUSING ALLOWANCE PER EMPLOYEE

$700 monthly

$100 monthly

LOWEST HOUSING ALLOWANCE PER EMPLOYEE
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HOUSING

The responsibility for who covers expenses related to on-farm housing vary widely. All of the below re-
flect an increase in sharing these costs versus the employer fully funding them.

Utilities

[ Employer
[ Employee

M Both

Home Insurance

[ Employer
[ Employee

M Both

Maintenance

"/ Employer
[ Employee

M Both
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VEHICLES

61% of respondents provide vehicles for
any employees.

74% of respondents said that vehicle use
is restricted to farm business.

56% of respondents indicated that a
written vehicle policy is maintained by
the farm.
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VEHICLES

The responsibility for who covers expenses related to vehicles primarily remains with the employer.

Fuel 4% 7%

\

[ Employer
o
89 %o [ Employee

M Both

Vehicle Insurance

[ Employer
[ Employee

M Both

Repairs/Maintenance

I/ Employer
[ Employee

M Both
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LABOR

Farms have different labor needs depending on the season and the operations of the farm. How people
are hired varies depending on the timeframe, job role, and other factors. Hiring trends also show that it
is a mixed approach to finding the right labor.

Sales Staff/Help Jockeys Trainers Grooms
o J

80%
22

Farms use multiple sources to find new labor including some of those listed indicated below.

Independent Contractor

M Employee

Ways of finding new labor

Recruiting websites _ 26%
Local ad posting | EEEEEEEEEEE -

Industry associations

Social media posting - [ 2%
other |GG 5

Other:
e Word of mouth
H2A Visa, local high school and college fairs
Stable recovery
Sigm in front of the farm
Networking and employee contacts
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LABOR

o of the respondents hire temporary employees through Visa programs or other
3 5 o temporary work programs, such as internships.

TEMPORARY EMPLOYEE PROGRAMS USED

H-18 [ 7%
H-2A
H3 13%
Paid Internships [ A k| DR 0%

Unpaid Internships

Program Type
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ECONOMIC RELIEF PROGRAMS

was significantly less than 2021 survey results. This is not surprising, given most of the
temporary relief fund programs expired.

1 9 % of responding farms participated in an economic relief fund program this year which

Employee Retention Tax Credit _ 19%
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ABOUT DEAN DORTON

With offices in Kentucky, known for its world-class horse farms, racing, and sales, Dean Dorton has
provided accounting, tax, and business consulting services to the horse industry for over 40 years. Our
clients cover a broad spectrum of organizations involved in the horse industry, from small boarding farms
to large multi-departmental farms involved in boarding, breeding, selling, and stallion management;
from racing stables to a racetrack; from bloodstock agents to equine veterinary firms; and from industry
associations to equine insurance agencies.

Horse industry clients from Kentucky, other parts of the United States, and internationally gain comfort
from having our industry specialists work with them. As a firm, we endeavor to know the business of
horses, not just accounting and tax rules relating to the industry. We accomplish this in a number of
ways, including, most usefully, by working with our many clients in the industry on their business matters.

We perform a variety of services for our clients involved in the equine industry. And, we welcome
inquiries, whether from new participants in the industry who want assistance in properly structuring
and administering their stables or farms or from longtime industry participants seeking to improve the
performance and administration of their operations.
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DEAN DORTON TEAM

The Dean Dorton equine team is available to assist you with your needs throughout the year.

Jen Shah, CPA

Tax Director

Equine Industry Team Leader
jshah@deandorton.com
859.425.7651

Ed McGillis

Data Analytics and Al Director
emcgillis@deandorton.com
502.568.4332

Jason Miller

Technology Consulting Director
jmiller@ddaftech.com
859.425.7626

Lee Livingood, CPA

Tax Associate Director
llivingood@deandorton.com
859.425.7688

Nick Lynch, CPA/CFF, CFE

Business Consulting Associate Director
nlynch@deandorton.com
859.425.7635

L

Melissa Hicks, CPA

Tax Director
mhicks@deandorton.com
502.566.1093

David Smith, CPA

Tax Director
dsmith@deandorton.com
859.425.7773

Bill Kohm, CPA, MBA
Assurance Director
bkohm@deandorton.com
859.425.7625

Sherri Helmond
Accounting and Financial
Outsourcing Manager
shelmond@deandorton.com
859.425.7697

John Herring, CPA/ABV/CFF
Business Consulting Associate Director
jherring@deandorton.com
859.425.7667
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